THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENT ON THE
PROPERTIES OF RICE HUSK / POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

NAJIHAH ISHAK

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2022



This Final Year Project Report entitled “The Effect of Different Chemical Treatment
on the Properties of Rice Husk / Polypropylene Composite” was submitted by
Najihah Binti Ishak, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was
approved by

Puan Nor Mazlina Binti Abdul Wahab
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Encik Mohd Syamaizar Bin Mustafa
Co-supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Dalina Binti Samsudin Dr. Zuliahani Binti Ahmad

Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

August 2022

Head of Program

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Polypropylene
2.2 Natural fibre
2.2.1 Rice husk
2.3 Chemical treatment
2.3.1 Sodium hydroxide
2.3.2 Acrylic acid
2.3.3 Silane coupling agent

Page

Xi

i

Vil
viii

o~ W

10
14
17
17
20
22



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

3.6

Raw materials and chemicals

Apparatus and instruments

Methodology

3.3.1 Preparation of fibre

3.3.2 Sodium hydroxide treatment on RH
3.3.3 Acrylic acid treatment on RH

3.3.4 3-APE silane treatment on RH
Sample preparation

Mechanical testing and characterization of composites
3.5.1 Tensile test

3.5.2 lzod impact test

3.5.3 Water absorption test

354 FTIR

Methodology flow chart

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

Characterization study on treated and untreated RH
412 FTIR

Effect of chemical treatment on mechanical properties of

RH/PP composite

4.2.1 Tensile strength
4.2.2 Tensile modulus
4.2.3 Elongation at break
4.2.4 1zod impact test
4.2.5 Water absorption test

Conclusion
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
CURICULUM VITAE

Vi

25
26
27
27
27
27
28
28
29
30
30
30
31
31

32
32

34
34
36
38
39
41

44
45

46
51



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENT ON THE
PROPERTIES OF RICE HUSK / POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

In this research, rice husk (RH) reinforced polypropylene (PP) composites were
prepared by compounding method using a melt mixer. The compatibility between RH
and PP are the major problem to obtain good properties composite. Therefore, RH was
suggested to be treated with chemicals (sodium hydroxide, acrylic acid and 3-APE
silane) before being compounded to improve the affinity and surface adhesion. Rice
husk was chemically treated with those chemicals in order to enhance the mechanical
properties of RH/PP composites. Tensile and impact test were done to determine the
effect of chemical treatment on the mechanical properties of the composite. These
mechanical properties and characterization of RH/PP composites were studied. The
result showed the highest increment of tensile strength was at 59% for AA RH/PP
composite and 46% for silane RH/PP composite. While for impact strength the highest
increment showed by NaOH RH/PP and AA RH/PP composites at 47% and 45%
respectively. Characterization studied by Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) showed
the bonding between RH and PP was improved by removing some fibre components
after chemical treatment with NaOH, AA and silane.

xi





