THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENT ON THE PROPERTIES OF RICE HUSK / POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

NAJIHAH ISHAK

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2022

This Final Year Project Report entitled **"The Effect of Different Chemical Treatment on the Properties of Rice Husk / Polypropylene Composite"** was submitted by Najihah Binti Ishak, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Puan Nor Mazlina Binti Abdul Wahab Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Encik Mohd Syamaizar Bin Mustafa Co-supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Dalina Binti Samsudin Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Zuliahani Binti Ahmad Head of Program Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

August 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ii
xi
iii
vii
viii
ix
Х

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objectives	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Polyp	ropylene	6
2.2	Natura	al fibre	10
	2.2.1	Rice husk	14
2.3	Chem	ical treatment	17
	2.3.1	Sodium hydroxide	17
	2.3.2	Acrylic acid	20
	2.3.3	Silane coupling agent	22

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Raw materials and chemicals		
3.2	Appar	26	
3.3	Metho	odology	27
	3.3.1	Preparation of fibre	27
	3.3.2	Sodium hydroxide treatment on RH	27
	3.3.3	Acrylic acid treatment on RH	27
	3.3.4	3-APE silane treatment on RH	28
3.4	Samp	le preparation	28
3.5	Mech	anical testing and characterization of composites	29
	3.5.1	Tensile test	30
	3.5.2	Izod impact test	30
	3.5.3	Water absorption test	30
	3.5.4	FTIR	31
3.6	Metho	odology flow chart	31

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Chara	cterization study on treated and untreated RH	32
	4.1.2	FTIR	32
4.2	Effect	of chemical treatment on mechanical properties of	
	RH/PI	P composite	34
	4.2.1	Tensile strength	34
	4.2.2	Tensile modulus	36
	4.2.3	Elongation at break	38
	4.2.4	Izod impact test	39
	4.2.5	Water absorption test	41

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclusion	44
5.2	Recommendation	45

CITED REFERENCES CURICULUM VITAE

46

51

ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENT ON THE PROPERTIES OF RICE HUSK / POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

In this research, rice husk (RH) reinforced polypropylene (PP) composites were prepared by compounding method using a melt mixer. The compatibility between RH and PP are the major problem to obtain good properties composite. Therefore, RH was suggested to be treated with chemicals (sodium hydroxide, acrylic acid and 3-APE silane) before being compounded to improve the affinity and surface adhesion. Rice husk was chemically treated with those chemicals in order to enhance the mechanical properties of RH/PP composites. Tensile and impact test were done to determine the effect of chemical treatment on the mechanical properties of the composite. These mechanical properties and characterization of RH/PP composites were studied. The result showed the highest increment of tensile strength was at 59% for AA RH/PP composite and 46% for silane RH/PP and AA RH/PP composites at 47% and 45% respectively. Characterization studied by Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) showed the bonding between RH and PP was improved by removing some fibre components after chemical treatment with NaOH, AA and silane.